# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8167411

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BAUER PRODUCTS INC.	09/12/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RVLOCK & CO, LLC
Street Address:	1770 W 2690 S STE 10
City:	WELLSVILLE
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84339

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9085919
Patent Number:	10378237
Patent Number:	9940767

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8015339800

Email: nbarrigar@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER

Address Line 1: 60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SLC, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23177
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUSTIN HOWELL
SIGNATURE:	/DUSTIN HOWELL/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2023

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=23177\_assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 064909 FRAME: 0535

508120233

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is executed as of the date of the signatures below by Bauer Products Inc. ("Assigner") and RVLock & Co. LLC ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of the U.S. Patent Number 9,085,919, U.S. Patent Number 9,940,767, and U.S. Patent Number 10.378,237, which collectively shall be referred to heroin as the "Patents".
- B. Assignor and Assignee have agreed by way of a purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated August 25, 2023, by and between Assignor and Assignee, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, and assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent Assignment and the referenced Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

#### ASSIGNMENT

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and in consideration of the covenants and agreements in the Purchase Agreement:

Assignor does hereby, transfer; convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, privilege, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patents, including, in all instances, any counterparts of any of the foregoing in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, or reexaminations of any of the foregoing, including the right to sue for past infringement, all related claims for information, including on the sources and distribution channels of infringing products, claims for rendering of accounts, and claims for destruction of infringing goods and reasonable compensation (hereinafter "Damages") now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) by reason of past, present, and future infringements of the Patents, along with the right to sue for, counterclaim, recover, and collect such Damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. Assignee hereby accepts this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment below.

Assignor: Bauer Products Inc.	Assignee: RVLock & Co. LLC
Ву:	By:
Name: <u> </u>	Name:Lade Hacris
Title: Fryide, F	Title: Fresident
Date:	Date: 09/12/2023

PATENT REEL: 064909 FRAME: 0536

**RECORDED: 09/14/2023**